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Opinion No. 103 

E1ections-CoWlties-Creation of Levy, 
Debt or Liability-Electors­

Qualifications-Constitution, 
Article IX, Section Z. 

HELD: To entitle an elector to 
vote on the question of the purchase of 
a building for a court house and the 
creation of a levy to pay for same he 
must be a taxpayer and possess the 
qualifications named in Section 2, Ar­
ticle IX of the Montana Constitution. 

July 24, 1939. 

Mr. Norman R. Barncord 
County Attorney 
Harlowton, Montana 

Dear Mr. Barncord: 

You have asked my opInIOn on the 
question of qualifications of voters at 
a county election where the question 
submitted is the purchase of a building 
for a court house, requiring the mak­
ing of a levy to pay the purchase price 
and whether such voters must be tax­
payers. 

Since the question submitted con­
cerns the creation of a levy, debt or 
liability, it is my opinion that it is an­
swered by Section 2, Article IX of the 
Montana Constitution, which reads: 

"If the question submitted con­
cerns the creation of any levy, debt 
or liability the person, in addition 
to possessing the qualifications above 
mentioned, must also be a taxpayer 
whose name appears upon the last 
preceding completed assessment 
roll, in order to entitle him to vote 
upon such question." 

Opinion No. 104 

Licenses-Nurserymen and Nursery 
Stock. 

HELD: 1. The term "nursery 
stock," is defined by Section 3614, 
RCM, 1935, as amended by Chapter 
112, Laws, 1939. 

2. Nurserymen and dealers in nurs­
ery stock must pay the license speci­
fied by Section 3619, R. C. M., 1935. 

3. Cut flowers are not included in 
the statutory definition of nursery 
stock. 

4. Each individual store in a chain 
store system must hold a separate li­
cense in order to deal in nursery stock. 

July 24, 1939 

Mr. Geo. L. Knight, Chief 
Division of Horticulture 
Missoula, Montana 

Dear Mr. Knight: 

You have asked, 
1. If Section 3619, Revised Codes of 

Montana, 1935, requires dealers in bed­
ding plants, flowering plants, and cut 
flowers to be licensed. 

Section 3619 is in part as follows: 

"It shall be unlawful for any per­
son, firm, or corporation to engage 
in, conduct or carryon the business 
of selling, dealing in or importing 
into this state for sale or distribution, 
any nursery stock, or to act as agent, 
salesman, or solicitor for any nurs­
eryman or dealer in nursery stock, 
or to solicit. orders for the purchase 
of nursery stock, without first ob­
taining from the commissioner of 
agriculture and having in force .a 
license to do so, * * * *. The h­
cense fee shall be twenty-five dollars 
per annum for nurserymen and deal­
ers in nursery stock, and all agents, 
salesmen and solicitors for licensed 
nurseries shall be granted salesmen's 
certificates free of charge. All li­
censes shall be in the name of the 
person, firm, or corporation licensed, 
and shall show the purpose for 
which issued, the name and location 
of the nurs.!ry or place of business 
of the nurseryman or dealer licensed 
or represented by the agent, sales­
man or solicitor." 

Section 3614, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana 1935 provides for inspection of 
"tre~s, gr~fts, scions, plants, vines," 
and prior to the enactment of Chapter 
112, Laws, 1939, contained this pro­
viso: 

"Provided that the provisions of 
this act shall not apply to any plants 
known as greenhouse plants and 
grown under glass." 

Section 3614 was amended by Chap­
ter 112, Laws, 1939 and the quoted 
portion was stricken. 
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